

SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF NEW YORK
ALBANY COUNTY

THE STATE OF NEW YORK
and the NEW YORK STATE DEPARTMENT OF
ENVIRONMENTAL CONSERVATION,

Plaintiffs, Cross-Defendants,

and

GREEN EDUCATION AND LEGAL FUND,
LIGHTS OUT NORLITE, BRADFORD
BLAUHUT, DEBORAH LINDLEY, MARK
BELOKOPITSKY, and KAREN ROBINSON,

Index No. 907689-22

Plaintiffs, Cross-Plaintiffs

vs.

NORLITE, LLC,

Defendant.

**STATE'S MEMORANDUM IN SUPPORT OF PARTIAL MOTION TO
DISMISS**

LETITIA JAMES
Attorney General of the State of New
York
*Attorney for Plaintiffs/Third-Party
Defendants*
Environmental Protection Bureau
New York State Department of Law
The Capitol
Albany, New York 12224-0341
(518) 776-2406

NICHOLAS C. BUTTINO
CHRISTINE D. BUB
MORGAN COSTELLO
Assistant Attorneys General
Of Counsel

Dated: August 24, 2023

Reproduced on Recycled Paper

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT 1

LEGAL FRAMEWORK 2

 A. The Air Pollution Control Act and 6 NYCRR Part 211 2

 B. Hazardous Waste Management 3

 C. The Green Amendment 4

FACTUAL AND PROCEDURAL BACKGROUND 5

ARGUMENT 9

THE COURT MAY NOT COMPEL DEC TO TAKE SPECIFIC ENFORCEMENT
ACTIONS AGAINST NORLITE 9

 A. DEC Has Discretion Over Its Enforcement Decisions. 9

 B. The Green Amendment Does Not Override DEC’s Enforcement
 Discretion Against Norlite. 13

CONCLUSION 17

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE WITH WORD COUNT LIMIT 19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Alliance to End Chickens as Kaporos v New York City Police Dept.</i> , 32 NY3d 1091 (2018)	10, 12-13
<i>Clark Fork Coal. v Mont. Dep't of Nat. Res. & Conservation</i> , 403 Mont. 225 (2021)	16
<i>Deshaney v Winnebago Cty. Dep't of Soc. Servs.</i> , 489 US 189 (1989)	13-14
<i>Fresh Air for the Eastside, Inc v State of New York</i> , Sup Ct, Monroe County, Index No. E2022000699 (December 21, 2022).....	4, 16-17
<i>Heckler v Chaney</i> , 470 US 821 (1985)	10-11
<i>Matter of Community Action Against Lead Poisoning v Lyons</i> 43 AD2d 201 (3d Dept 1974)	11, 13
<i>Matter of New York Constr. Materials Assn., Inc. v New York State Dept. of Envtl. Conservation</i> , 83 AD3d 1323 (3d Dept 2011)	11, 13
<i>Matter of New York Pub. Interest Research Group v Town of Islip</i> , 71 NY2d 292 (1988)	11, 13
<i>Matter of Walsh v LaGuardia</i> , 269 NY 437 (1936)	10
<i>Mont. Env'tl. Info. Ctr. v Dept. of Env'tl. Quality</i> , 296 Mont. 207 (1999)	16
<i>New York Civ. Liberties Union v State of New York</i> , 4 NY3d 175 (2005)	14
<i>Nordlinger v Hahn</i> , 505 US 1 (1992)	14
<i>Robinson Township v. Commonwealth</i> , 623 Pa. 564 (2013)	15

SHAD Alliance v Smith Haven Mall,
66 NY2d 496 (1985) 13

Stratton v Lyons,
36 NY2d 686 (1975) 11

Tucker v Toia,
43 NY2d 1 (1977) 14

United States v Texas
143 S Ct 1964 (2023) 11

Constitutions

Hawaii Const.
art. XI, § 9 5

Montana Const.
art. IX, § 1 5, 16

New York Const.
art I, § 19 4
art. XI, § 1 14
art. XVII, § 1 14
art. XVII, § 3 14

Pennsylvania Const.
art. I, § 27 5, 15

State Statutes

ECL

Article 19 2, 8
19-0103 2
19-0105 2
19-0303 2
27-0900 3
27-0913 (1) 3
27-0913 (3) 3
70-0115 3
70-0115 12
71-0301 12

State Regulations

6 NYCRR

Part 200 2-3

Part 201 2

Part 211 2-3

201-1.1 (a) 2

201-1.12 12

201-1.12 (a) 2

211.1 8

373-1.1 (a) 3

373-1.6 (a) 12

373-1.6 (a) (1) 3

373-1.7 3

373-1.8 4

621.13 (a) 12

Miscellaneous Authorities

DEC, Index of /fs/projects/Norlite/Permits, (last accessed Aug. 21, 2023)
available at: <https://www.dec.ny.gov/fs/projects/Norlite/Permits/> 6

DEC, Permit Under the Environmental Conservation Law Facility DEC
ID 4-0103-00016 (Jan. 1, 2016), available at:
<https://www.dec.ny.gov/fs/projects/Norlite/Permits/HW/20151231hwpermitrenewal.pdf> 6

DEC, Permit Under the Environmental Conservation Law Facility DEC
ID 4010300016 (Jan. 1, 2016), available at:
<https://www.dec.ny.gov/fs/projects/Norlite/Permits/Air/20151231atvrenewal.pdf> 6

DEC, Permit Under the Environmental Conservation Law Facility DEC
ID 4010300016 (Oct. 7, 2019), available at:
<https://www.dec.ny.gov/fs/projects/Norlite/Permits/Air/20191004atvmod6.pdf> 6
